### CHAPTER 422—H.F.No.1457

## [Not Coded]

An act relating to state lands; authorizing the conveyance of certain lands in Aitkin county.

# BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. CONVEYANCE OF STATE OWNED LANDS; AITKIN COUNTY; COMMISSIONER OF NATURAL RESOURCES CONVEYANCE CONDITIONED UPON PRIVATE CONVEYANCE. The commissioner of natural resources shall make the conveyance described in section 2 upon the transfer and conveyance by Gary Verrips to Jerry and Joyce Haluptzok of the following described lands in Aitkin county for a consideration of \$1:

The South 335 feet of the North 450 feet of Government Lot 7, Section 18, Township 49 North, Range 23 West, measured at a right angle to the north line of Government Lot 7.

Sec. 2. CONVEYANCE OF STATE LANDS IN AITKIN COUNTY BY COMMISSIONER OF NATURAL RESOURCES. The commissioner of natural resources by quitclaim deed in the form the attorney general approves and in the name of the state of Minnesota, shall transfer and convey to Gary Verrips for a consideration of \$1 the following described tax forfeited lands in the Aitkin county conservation area:

The North 450 feet of Government Lot 7, Section 18, Township 49 North, Range 23 West, measured at a right angle to the north line of Government Lot 7.

Sec. 3. This act is effective the day following its final enactment.

Approved June 2, 1977.

#### CHAPTER 423-H.F.No.1475

#### Coded in Part

An act relating to taxation; changing the definition of gross income for income tax purposes; increasing individual credits; restricting availability of low income credit; increasing rates; including certain amounts of public pensions and military pay in gross income; altering itemized deductions for taxes paid, casualty losses; changing provisions for allocation of gross income to this state; imposing a minimum tax on preference items; renaming the income adjusted homestead credit and increasing its benefits; removing non-school district debt limitation from property classifications; changing certain levy administration procedures; changing definitions of income, claimant, dependent, household income, property taxes payable,

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout